

JOHN C. SHOOP, MAYOR

COUNCIL:
CHARLIE LOWRANCE, PRESIDENT
TOM DETTMAN, PRO-TEMPORE
LENARD CARLISLE
SCOTT STANLEY
MARK STEWART

368 SO. COMMERCE. AVE. SEBRING, FL 33870 (863) 471-5100 (863) 471-5142(FAX) KATHY HALEY, CMC CITY CLERK/TREASURER

SCOTT NOETHLICH CITY ADMINISTRATOR

PENNY ROBINSON, CGFO FINANCE DIRECTOR

# **NOTICE OF AWARD**

**DATE:** February 20, 2019

**BID:** ITB 19-002

**BID NAME:** INFRASTRUCTURE

CONSTRUCTION/REPAIR

**CONTRACTOR:** EXCAVATION POINT, INC.

This award was approved by the City Council on February 19, 2019 (see attached).

If not already provided, please 1) submit your certificate of insurance with coverage amounts described in the ITB documents, endorsement listing the City of Sebring as additional insured for all coverages except worker's compensation, 2) complete the vendor application online at vendorregistry.com within the next (10) ten days or prior to beginning work, whichever comes first, and 3) submit the signed contract and bonds within the next twenty (20) days.

Bid bonds and bid guarantees received, if any, are released for all vendors other than the vendor being recommended for award.

Lisa Osha City of Sebring, Purchasing Agent 368 South Commerce Avenue; Sebring, Florida 33870

Phone: 863.471.5110

#### CITY OF SEBRING

#### AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

MEETING DATE: February 19, 2019 PRESENTER: Osha

AGENDA ITEM#: 8 I - Acceptance of Bid for Infrastructure Construction/Repair

#### BACKGROUND

The City of Sebring Purchasing Department issued solicitation 19-002, Infrastructure Construction/Repair, for services such as roadway construction, grading site work, drainage, and underground utility construction. The result of the February 13, 2019 bid opening is attached along with the official bid form submitted by the sole bidder.

## STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends awarding the two-year contract to Excavation Point Inc., and if mutually agreed upon, renew the contract for up to three additional one (1) year terms with a maximum CPI increase of 3% annually.

# REQUESTED MOTION:

Approve staff's recommendation for bid acceptance and instruct the City Attorney to prepare the necessary contract with Excavation Point Inc.

COUNCIL ACTION:			
APPROVED	Moved by:	; Seconded by:	
DENIED		Stanley Stewart	Lowrance
TABLED TO:	<b>*********************</b>		
OTHER			



# ITB # 19-002 INFRASTRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION/REPAIR BID OPENING WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2019 @ 10 A.M.

(LV)	VENDOR	BIDS 1 ORIG / 2 COPIES	CHECKLIST INCLUDED	NO BID
1	EXCAVATION POINT	1,1	/	
2		/		
3		/		
4		/		
5				
6		/		
7		1		
8		/		
9		/		Sense Malanaga
10		,		

LV - Local Vendor

BID OPENING RESULTS ONLY. TOTALS, IF PROVIDED, ARE ANNOUNCED BUT ARE NOT VERIFIED TO BE ACCURATE OR COMPLETE AT TIME OF BID OPENING. ALL BIDS MUST BE APPROVED BY SEBRING CITY COUNCIL BEFORE BECOMING OFFICIAL.

Opened by:	Lisa Osha, Purchasing Agent	
Witnessed by:	BOB BOSGUS	
Witnessed by:	KEN FIELDS	

# ITB #19-002 AMENDED OFFICIAL BID FORM INFRASTRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION/REPAIR

The undersigned declare that they have examined the complete specifications and agree to supply all equipment, labor, and supplies to complete the work required in accordance with the complete specifications. The undersigned further agrees to accept, as payment in full the price as stated in the following schedule and all work specified must be in the total amount listed below.

All pricing includes labor, materials and equipment, unless otherwise indicated on line item below.

ITEM	PRODUCT	PER UNIT	PRICE
1	Concrete Curb and Gutter (Type "D") (Order minimum will be 80 ft)	LF	11.85
2	Remove and Replace Concrete Curb and Gutter (Type "D") (Order minimum will be 80 ft)	LF	17.00
3	Concrete Curb and Gutter (Type "F") (Order minimum will be 80 ft)	LF	16.00
4	Remove and Replace Concrete Curb and Gutter (Type "F") (Order minimum will be 80 ft)	LF	22.50
5	Concrete Traffic Separator (4' wide)	LF	22.00
6	Remove Concrete Curb (Type "D") or (Type "F") (Order minimum will be 100 ft)	LF	7,00
7	Concrete Valley Curb (Order minimum will be 80 ft)	LF	15.00
8	Concrete flume construction 3 ft by 4 ft, 6" thick	EA	460.00
9	Concrete Sidewalk (5' wide & 4" thick) (Order minimum will be 40 LF)	CY	342.00
10	Concrete Sidewalk (8' wide & 4 " thick) (Order minimum will be 40 LF)	CY	342,00
11	Driveway/sidewalk construction, Misc. Concrete 4 to 8" thick <10 Cubic Yards	CY	342.00
12	Driveway/sidewalk construction, Misc. Concrete 4 to 8" thick >10 Cubic Yards	CY	342.00
13	Remove concrete sidewalk 4" thick	SY	13,50
14	Remove Concrete driveway/sidewalk 4" to 8" thick	TON	60,00
15	HMA Overlay S-III, includes materials, trucking, MOT and labor to overlay roadways, minimum work aggregate amount \$9,000.		110.00
16	Mill road 1" thick	SY	5.00

17	Mill road 1.5" thick	SY	5.00
18	Grade swale and Remove Excess material (Sod not included), Contractor provides a front end loader, and Truck, distance not to exceed 3-miles from job site. (Usually the City's Public Works, Airport, or Brush Landfill.)	CY	17.00
19	Grade swale and Remove Excess material (Sod not included), Contractor provides a front end loader, and Truck, distance not to exceed 3-miles to 6 miles from job site. (Usually the City's Public Works, Airport, or Brush Landfill.)	CY	18.00
20	Grade swale and Remove Excess material (Sod not included), Contractor provides a front end loader, and Truck, distance not to exceed 5-miles to 10 miles from job site. (Usually the City's Public Works, Airport, or Brush Landfill.)	CY	19.00
21	Cost to excavate new percolation pond/retention pond. (5000 CY Minimum)	CY	2,25
22	Cost to transport material less than 1-mile (5000 CY Minimum)	CY	3.00
23	Adjust Manhole to Grade	EA	250.00
24	Adjust Type "C" Basin top to Grade	EA	425.00
25	Remove and Replace Type "C" Basin top to Grade	EA	1250.00
26	Adjust Water Valve Box to Grade	EA	125.00
27	Remove and Replace Water Valve Box	EA	165.00
28	ADA Ramp new	EA	375.00
29	ADA Ramp Remove and Replace	EA	525.00
30	Detectable Warning for ADA	EA	275,00
31	Cost for Rubber tire backhoe and ONE skilled operator only. Hours (8 to 5PM)	DAY	900.00
32	Cost for ONE skilled utility laborer. Hours (8 to 5PM)	DAY	280.00
33	Cost for Trackhoe and ONE skilled operator only, medium sized machine. Hours (8 to 5PM)	DAY	1150.00
34	Cost for one skilled utility underground Licensed Certified Contractor to run and manage work site. (No equipment or tools) Hours (8 to 5PM)	DAY	500,00
35	Cost for welding and fabrication (City purchases materials)	HOUR	85,00
36	Cost to install and operate Dewatering system (well point with 10 points for a 5-day minimum order.)	DAY	600.00
37	Cost to install and operate Dewatering system (well point with 10 points for a 10-day minimum order)	DAY	600.00

38	Subcontractor mark-up fee for rented equipment, and materials purchases for additional services as requested by the City. Three written prices are required by the City for purchases over \$1,000.	%	10%
39	Roadway base construction using 12"shell rock, includes saw cutting, disposal of damaged asphalt area, and compaction	SY	30,00

Does your company contract for goods or services from Cuba or Syria? Yes (No) (Circle One)

Is your company in compliance with Florida Statute 287.087 as a Drug Free Workplace? (Yes) No (Circle One)

Bidder has examined and carefully studied the bid documents including the following addenda which, if any can be found at VendorRegistry.com and mysebring.com.

1	2			
		<del></del>	***	***************************************

### SUBMITTED BY:

COMPANY: Excav	vation Point Inc.	DATE SUBMITTED: 02-13-19		
Address: 7944 S. George Blvd		Telephone: 863-471-1997		
City: Sebring		Fax: 863-386-1997		
State: FL	Zip: 33875	E-mail: mail@exca	avationpoint.com	
Contact Person: Tal J. Rancourt		Phone / Fax: (if other than above)		
Signature:	Kan	Title: President	Date: 02-01-19	

This "Official Bid Form" <u>MUST BE USED AND COMPLETED</u> in submitting bid. The council reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or any parts thereof of that may be considered to be in the best interest of the City of Sebring.